
 

Page 1 of 3 
Version: 18 - 2/14/2024 3:34 PM | Generated on: 9/6/2024 12:20 AM 

 

 

Department of Commerce 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
Fisheries Headquarters Program Office (FHQ) 

Notice of Award (NoA) 
 NA23NMF4720414-T1-01 

 
 

RECIPIENT INFORMATION 
 
1. Recipient Name 

INTERNATIONAL PACIFIC HALIBUT 
COMMISSION 
2320 W COMMODORE WAY STE 300 
SEATTLE, WA 98199 
 

2. Congressional District of Recipient 
07 
 

3. Employer Identification Number (EIN) 
91-0727652 
 

4. UEI 
TWG2J3J9GQN1 

 
5. Recipient Point of Contact 

Claude  Dykstra (Contact) 
 
 

6. Authorized Official 
Planas, Josep 
josep.planas@iphc.int 
 

_______________________________________________ 
 
FEDERAL AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION 
 
7. Grant Specialist 

Keisha  Trent 
keisha.trent@noaa.gov 
 

8. Program Officer 
Jennifer  Foss 
jennifer.foss@noaa.gov 
 

9. Grant Officer 
Alan  Conway 
alan.p.conway@noaa.gov 
 
 

 FEDERAL AWARD INFORMATION 

10. Award Number / FAIN 
       NA23NMF4720414-T1-01 Revision 3 / NA23NMF4720414 / Mod 3 

 
11. Award Type 
       Cooperative Agreement 

 
12. Period of Performance Start Date & End Date 

11/01/2023 – 04/30/2026 
 

13. Federal Share of Cost 
       $199,870 

 
14. Recipient Share of Cost 

$0 
 

15. Total Federal and Recipient Cost 
$199,870 
 

 
16. Opportunity Number 

NOAA-NMFS-FHQ-2023-2007749 
 

17. Project Title 
 Full scale testing of devices to minimize whale depredation in longline fisheries 
 

18. Assistance Listing Number and Name 
 11.472 Unallied Science Program 
 

19. Award Action Type 
       New Competing (UNFUNDED - Other) 

 
20. Multiyear Award? 
       No 

 
21. R&D Award? 
       No 
 
22. Construction Award? 

 No 
 

23. Grants Officer – Signature and Date 
   Alan  Conway   –   09/05/2024 

 



 

  Page 2 of 3  
  Version: 18  2/14/2024 3:34 PM | Generated on: 9/6/2024 12:20 AM                      

 
 

 

Department of Commerce 
NOAA 
Fisheries Headquarters Program Office (FHQ) 

Notice of Award 
NA23NMF4720414-T1-01 

 

 
NOTICE OF NOAA AWARD COVER LETTER  
 
Congratulations, you are the recipient of NOAA award Number NA23NMF4720414-T1-01. 
 
This Notice of Award (NoA) approved by the NOAA Grants Officer, constitutes the official grant award and the 
obligation of Federal funding. The NoA serves as the official legal document issued to notify the recipient and others 
that an award has been made. The NoA contains all terms and conditions of the grant award. 
 
The complete NoA can be found and downloaded under eRA Commons using the following instructions: View Notice 
of Award | eRA 
 
This NoA was sent to the specified email address entered in the NoA email field by the recipient organization when 
completing the electronic Research Administration (eRA) Commons registration process. The Signing Official (SO) 
can update this email address through the Institutional Profile section in eRA Commons. The NoA can also be viewed 
from the Status Information page in eRA Commons. By accepting the award, the recipient agrees to comply with the 
award provisions specified on the award document.  
 
As the Signing Official (SO) you are authorized to legally bind the institution in grant-administration matters. In 
providing your signature approval on the grant application submission you are responsible for  monitoring grant 
related activities and authorizing expenditures under this award.  
 
Additional Information about your award is shown below:  
 

• Assistance Listing Number: 11.472 
• Project Period: 11/01/2023 – 04/30/2026 
• Program Office: Fisheries Headquarters Program Office (FHQ) 
• Program Officer: Jennifer Foss 
• Program Officer Phone:  (202) 657-3389    
• Program Officer Email:  jennifer.foss@noaa.gov  
• Total Federal Funding: $199,870 
• Total Non-Federal Funding: $0 
• Organization Name: INTERNATIONAL PACIFIC HALIBUT COMMISSION 
• Project Title: Full scale testing of devices to minimize whale depredation in longline fisheries 
• Name of Principal Director/Project Investigator (PI/PD) as identified in the negotiated application:  

o Claude  Dykstra   (contact) 
o Josep  Planas 

 
This email was sent from a source that is not monitored for responses. If you need assistance, contact your 
Program/Project Officer (for programmatic issues) or the eRA Help Desk (for technical issues). 
 
  

https://www.era.nih.gov/recipients/view-notice-of-award.htm
https://www.era.nih.gov/recipients/view-notice-of-award.htm
https://www.era.nih.gov/need-help


 

  Page 3 of 3  
  Version: 18  2/14/2024 3:34 PM | Generated on: 9/6/2024 12:20 AM                      

 
 

 
  SECTION I – BUDGET INFORMATION 

    
Approved Budget 
 Year 1 Federal Total 
Total Direct Charges $199,870 $199,870 
Indirect Charges $0 $0 
Federal $199,870 $199,870 
Non-Federal $0 $0 
 
Authorized   
 Previous Change Cumulative 
Federal $199,870 $0 $199,870 
Non-Federal $0 $0 $0 
Total $199,870 $0 $199,870 
  
Authorized Funding Codes  
 Previous Change Cumulative 

14028LFB03 23P00 143012000
300000000 

41000100 BYCATCH $199,870 $0 $199,870  

Total $199,870 $0 $199,870 
  

  SECTION II – NOAA STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

• 2 CFR PART 200, UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS, COST PRINCIPLES, AND AUDIT 
REQUIREMENTS, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 2 CFR § 1327.101 
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200?toc=1 
 

• DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
https://www.commerce.gov/oam/policy/financial-assistance-policy 
The Department of Commerce Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions (ST&C) issued 
November 12, 2020, are incorporated by reference into this award. 

• Bureau Financial Assistance Standard Terms and Conditions 
Administrative Standard Award Conditions for National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
Financial Assistance Awards U.S. Department of Commerce 
 

• Department of Commerce Pre-Award Notification Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements 
(REF: 79FR 78390) 
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2014-12-30/pdf/2014-30297.pdf   

SECTION III – SPECIFIC AWARD CONDITIONS 
 
Reason for Revision:  
  
To approve an extension to 04/30/2026. This is to correct the recipient's administrative error 
in the No Cost Extension Revision Request #50329. 
 
 
 

 
 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200?toc=1
https://www.commerce.gov/oam/policy/financial-assistance-policy
https://www.noaa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/document/2021/Mar/Administrative%20Standard%20Award%20Conditions%20for%20NOAA%20Financial%20Assistance%20Awards%2002.18.2021.pdf
https://www.noaa.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/document/2021/Mar/Administrative%20Standard%20Award%20Conditions%20for%20NOAA%20Financial%20Assistance%20Awards%2002.18.2021.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2014-12-30/pdf/2014-30297.pdf

